
RATIom RAIImAD AnnwmmT  ROARD
Award Wumber 21106

TRIRD DIVISIOR Docket  lbsbtr CL-21296

Inin M. Litbemaa,  Rthrtt

(R&he&ad ofRailwq, AMIne ti
( StcarMhip Clerk6, might Handler,
( RxPrerr and statlon mDloYt6

PARTIESTODISPVTE:  ( -
- -

(Chicago andRorthWe6temTra~portation  Company

STATWElT OF CLAM: Claim of the Sy6ta Comitttt  of the Rrotherhood,
GL-7955, that:

I.. Curler viol.ated the ten16 of the Current Agreement,  particu-
1arlyRult22,whtnunder  date ofAu@6t29,1fl2 itdi6mi66edWr.R.G.
Schmidt, car cl-k, frw the service of the Carrier a6 a result of w im-
proper investigation held on Act 26, 1972, and;

2. Carrier shall be required to rein&ate Mr. R. 0. Schmidt,
with all rights unimpaired, end to compewatt hln from-t 29,192 for-
ward until he it restored to 6ervict, including fringe btnefitr, and;

3. Inadditiontothtwneyawunt6  alajmedabove, the Carrier
shall pay Ilr. R. 0. Schmidt $ntertrt thereon at the rate of 6 per cent per
anus, to be cmed on each aaniver66ry date of the claim.

0PnfIolf OF WARD: Claat wa6 dir&urged, in this dlapltt, for vlola-
tiona of Rule 0. Claimant, a Car Clerk, had not re-

ported for duty at 7:OO P.M. on Augu6t 16, 19'72. Re appeared on the prop-
erty em3 talked with his ~ptrvlwr  at about 8:45 P.M. that night. An
inve6tlgation wa6 conducted on Augu6t 21, 1972 to determine hi6 respoaai-
bility for failure to protect hi6 ~dgmaat.  AE a rtault of this inve6ti-
gationhexru a66uredten day6' dtferreddincipline. On AugWt22,  1972
he was chwgtdwith a violationof Rule Gwhilc on Company property at about
8:50 P.M. on Aug& 16th. After an investigation held on Augut 26, 197'2
Clainvntwar dirml66ed frvmaervics. It i6 the latter incident which is
the 6ubjwt of thin dirptt. AfUrtherprobluocwrredNb6equwtto
Claimad'S di6mi66al 6rId i6 I'ti6td by Ctrritr. fn tCC02'dtUCt  with Well
tstablish6d doctrine tad rulct, we camot. wn6lder evidence with rtspcct
to di6clplin6ry m6tter6 which wa6 not rairtd  at the time of the Lave6tiga-
tlon on the property; con6tqutatly tbat material cannot be wwldtred.

Petltlontrtakt6 thepo6iti0nth6tCarri6r  didwtprove it6 ~666
in this dispute, since the Supervi6or testified that he could not deten6lnt
whether ornotCl6imant  hadbeendrinking. ?urther it is argued that Claim-
anthadbwncallcdto~aadtrlltoh~w~randwcuwtatworh
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at the time. Finslly, the principal argum6nt made  i6 that Clalmant wa6 6ub-
jectd to double jeopardy M a comequenct of two Umestlgationa rttming
from the 66I66 incident. F-St Division Award Z!l343 18 cited io 6uppxt  of
this lsat argument.

Carrier  t?gUtS that in this dirpllte Clalamnt~r guilt w" clearly
ertabllrhed at the inv66tigation by hir own Wriom that he had been
&W. Further, it i6 contex&l that Claimant wee mt  trld twice for
the 66616 offwar. In the fir6t investigation he we6 tried for 6 distinct
offaWe: failure to protect hi6 a68ignmtnt;  in the second Investigation the
irnre wae violation of Rule 0.

It mat be noted that there was an addition to Rule 0 in lgn: the
lutp6regraph. The entire Rule prorider:

“Tbt  u6e Of 6k0h0liC btvtrtgts or MrCotiC6 by tmployt0
Subject to duty is prohibited. Being tier the influence
of alcoholic btVWtgt6 or narwtica  while on duty or on
Cw pXqtl-ty i6 prohibited. The UM Or -66t66ion Of
alcoholic beveragea or narcotica while  on duty or on com-
pany property is phlbited.'

-0~66 shall not report for duty under the influence of
aqy drug, medication or other  Nbatanct (including those
prtrcribtd by a doctor or dentist) that wl.Ll in ang way
adver6el.y alter their altrtntsa, cwrdination, reaction,
reapome or safety; their use or poa.wa&on whllt  on duty
or on cv property is prohibited."

The Grganization'r ugument with rtrpect to double  jeopardy i6 not
well taken. Clairmat wattritd for two difftrtnt offenttt: failure to pro;
twthir, 666i@W,,t  ti~wondly, viol+onofRultG. ‘f'hU,htwa~ not
~triedforthe  rameoffclue twicebutratherwu tried for two dl6tinct viola-
tions uidng from the -me circuutauce. ThleiaamAogomtoacrimlnal
beingtried separately for rapt and robbery, both arl~ing fromtht aam in-
cident. We conolude thatClaima&- not ~hargcdtwlCeWiththt 666~3 OffWSt
ui6bg out of the 6~ OCfUITtIICt~ tt were the facts in Fimt Division
A - 2 3 3 4 3 .

!fhe 7.mrtfbttd  test- at this invertlgation indicate6 that Claim-
ant had told hit mprvisor, when he talked with his on the tvenhg of Aug-
unt16th, that he felt he 6houldIlotptowork 6incthehadbtentaking
6,UergppillS  andalno he htd dwidedto get drunh. It-d QPtU Clttr
that Clabant wan In compllauce with the addition to Rule 0, 6upra, when he
chose mt to report to work on the night In qut8tion. It i.6 %?oniC that in
explaln,+ng  hi6 rearone which inmlved O- the nrlc,  he 8kml.d be held
to be in violation thtrwf. mdtr that c-tNct,  I do llot deem it im-
port,& to determiuewhttheror  not the tvldtnct mcattt he hedbten called
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to Set hi6 6uparVi6Or ti Per6On. There i6 obviou6l.y  606m  ambi@lty in the
total new Rule G: 6ptcifictlly the prohibition 6gain6t the u6e of alcohol
or drug6 while  "abject to duty,, in rtlation to the stntakct  "employen 6haU
not report for duty uuder the influence...." There i6 no question but that
Claimant had been taking pill6 ar well a6 beer about the time he wa6 to go
to work, which under Rule.0 and it6 latest Chenge would preclude hi6 going
to work (66 contrasted with being a direct violation of the first part of
the mlt). For t&l therearonr indicated, urdunderthtperticulu circw~-
6tancer of thi6 diS@e, the Claim -t be 6u6teiNd. The rw rtqutrttd,
mwer, i6 incon6frtentwiththe  FXowiSion6 oftheet. Fringe
benefit6 cud intt?eSt~S 6?0 Wt OOKltN&bttd in the&?eeWllt C16in-
ant shall be reinstated and nude whole in eacordanoe  with Rulr 21 (c .I

FIlDflo8: The Third Division of the AdJuhmnt  Board, upon tha whole record
aud all the ewidmce, fid6 and holda:

That the partiw waived oral hearing;

That the C6rrie.r endthe -loyeS in~lred lnthi6 dispute are
rtspcctivdy Carrier and Employem within the meauing of the Railway Labor
Act, an approvedJune 2l,1934;

That thir DiviSion of the Adjustment  Bocud ha6 jurL6diction over
the dismte Involved herein; and

That the Agrttmmt was violated.

A W A R D

Claim su6taincd; Claimant 6haU be reinstated in accord6nct with
Rule  22 (c).

MT10ML~(xl~lYfB4TBGARD
W Order of Third Divi6lon

A-T:

Dated at Chicago, Illinoi6, thi6 29th day of June 1976.
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THIRDDIVISIOB~~ARD 2~06 @X!KE!PCL-~~~~~)
(Referee Litbe-)

Award 2Uo6 ia in strioua error in 6uataining the claim on the basis

of the second part of Rule 0.

CUtIn+ ma6 not charged tith violation of the second part of Rule 0.

lie was charged vith the first portion thereof which prohibit6 the use of

alcoholic beverages or narcotic6 by employes subject to duty, and being

under the influence thereof while on company property. Certainly, the

second part of Rule G dot6 not nullify the first part, 89 the majority

6.~~66 to think when they refer to an alleged  ambiguity that actually i6

non-existent.

The unrefuted record developed that dAiMnt'6 on-duty time 1~66

7:OOPM. When he failed to rtport for duty hi6 supervisor called hi6

home 6tvtraltimt6,  and checkedthrougbthe yard,butvarr unable to

locate or contact him. He then called a replacement to fill the job.

At 8:50pn Claimant Shoved up and stated that he had gotten involved in

a bar and didn't notice the time, that he had b6d a few beer6 and had

taken *omt allergy pills.
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Thus, by his ovn admi6aion he had been using alcoholic beverages and

narcotic6 not only while subject to duty but also when he should have

been on duty; and he was on company property. His excuse for being on

company pmperty in that condition vaa:

"I might state that on my MY hone it is
just about lmpoa6lble for me to get there
vlthout coming onto company property”.

,

He vaa not responding to a call to see his supervisor in person,

simply because he vas unnvare  that hi6 supervisor MS looking for him.

The majority doesn't "deem It important to determine vhether or not the

evidence indicates he had been called to ate his supervisor in person”.

Apparently, the majority feels it also is not Important that Claimant

was on hi6 vay home, that he was on company property under the influence

of alcohol and narcotics, nor that he stopped merely to tell his

supervisor that he vasn't going to work but ~66 going to go out “drink

wmt wrt and get drunk”.

The completely unconscowblt disregard by the majority for the

facts in the record, 6nd the clear and undenied violation of Rule “G”,
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render6 this aw+rd a complete nullity. It is not supported by the record,

by the agreement, or by cast law of the National Railroad AdJustment

Board. We, therefore, register our moat vigor-0116 dlaatnt.

I

P. C. Carter

,I
-'

.''~/ /

./
/ . . ,.L' I

c c. c ..$L, '
W. F. Euker



LAPQR MElfBFF.'S AEX3R
lo

CARRIER m.ER.5' DIPS~F

AWARD 21io6 &et CL-212?6)

(Referee Irwin M. Liebeman)

The dissent regIstered  by the Minority is not supported by the

admissible evidence of record. Their argments are based upon

(1) inadmlssibl~  evidence, and (2) taking  testim=T  out of context

of its proper setting.

Their argments  to the contrary notwithstanding, the Carrier

made all parts of Rule G, as reviSed  effective June 1, 1967, a

part of the prcceedIngs.

The second part or paragraph of Rule G c&Ties an absolute

prohibition a@nst an ernploye reporting for work “under the in-

fluence of any 5rug, medication or other substance (ir.cPdddir,g

those prescribe3 by both a doctor or dentist) that will in any

way adversely a3er their alertness, coordination, reaction,

response or safety. ”

The transcript of the proceedings shows that the enploye  was

on the property at the request of tie supervisor for a personal

meeting  and that he reported that he had not covered his work

assignment  becaxe he had been taHng zedj.cation fcr an allergic

condition, as well as having had beer. This testtiony was un-

challewed at t’-P investigation. ??x second paraqrach  of Rule ,?



1 justified his absence from work and as his appearance was mde

on the property at the request of the carrier, no discipline was

justified.

Eased upon  the admissible facts of record and the rule,

the award by the Majority was just and proper.

labor Xe&er .

-2-
Answer to Dissent
Awzd  711n6


